#### 900281398 02/27/2014

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
PNC Bank		01/31/2014	National Association:	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Double B Foods, Inc.	
Street Address:	800 West Arbrook Blvd	
Internal Address:	Suite 210	
City:	Arlington	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	76015	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: TEXAS	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1524720	DOUBLE B	
Registration Number:	1620163	TEXAS PRIDE BRAND	
Registration Number:	2556551	BEEF-ALICIOUS	
Registration Number:	2735033	BULLIES	
Registration Number:	2750689		
Registration Number:	2775948	ROAD WRAPS	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: thomas.brooke@hklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas W. Brooke 800 17th Street, NW Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **Suite 1100** 

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006

REEL: 005225 FRAME: 0305

TRADEMARK

900281398

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	093330.00026		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas W. Brooke		
Signature:	/thomaswbrooke/		
Date:	02/27/2014		
Total Attachments: 3 source=Double B- Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif			

source=Double B- Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif source=Double B- Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page2.tif source=Double B- Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005225 FRAME: 0306

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents is effective as of January 31, 2014, by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Agent").

WHEREAS, a certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of September 8, 2008 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Intellectual Property Security Agreement</u>"), was executed in favor of the Agent by Double B Foods, Inc., a Texas corporation ("<u>Borrower</u>") and Agent, pursuant to which the Borrower granted to the Agent a security interest in certain of the Borrower's assets, including its Trademarks, as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, and as set forth in the <u>Annex</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded for Trademarks with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on October 14, 2008 at Reel 003871 Frame 0064.

NOW, THEREFORE, intending to be legally bound hereby, the Agent hereby releases and terminates any and all rights, title and interests in and to the Trademarks, and hereby authorizes Borrower and its authorized attorneys, representatives, agents or designees to record this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK]

074658.01265/7332756v.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005225 FRAME: 0307

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent duly executes this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks, which is effective as of the day and year first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

<u>بر</u>.........

Name

074658.01265/7332756v.1

## ANNEX TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

# TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

### <u>Trademarks</u>

<u>MARK</u>	REG. NO./	REG.	<b>CLASS</b>	<u>OWNER</u>
	SERIAL NO.	DATE/		
		APP. DATE		
DOUBLE B (and design)	1,524,720	2/14/1989	29	Double B Foods, Inc.
	73/733,931	6/13/1988		
TEXAS PRIDE BRAND	1,620,163	10/30/1990	29	Double B Foods, Inc.
(stylized)	73/827,897	9/26/1989		
BEEF-ALICIOUS	2,556,551	4/2/2002	29	Double B Foods, Inc.
	75/678,242	4/5/1999		
BULLIES (stylized)	2,735,033	7/8/2003	29	Double B Foods, Inc.
	75/693,372	4/29/1999		
(design only-bull)	2,750,689	8/12/2003	29	Double B Foods, Inc.
	75/693,642	4/29/1999		
ROAD WRAPS	2,775,948	10/21/2003	30	Double B Foods, Inc.
	75/673,269	3/26/1999		

074658.01265/7332756v.1

RECORDED: 02/27/2014

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005225 FRAME: 0309